codified into FASB ASC Subtopic 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options. The standard specifies that issuers of convertible debt
instruments should separately account for the liability (debt) and equity (conversion option) components of such instruments in a manner that
reflects the borrowing rate for a similar non-convertible debt. The Company�s adoption of the standard affected its 3.25% junior subordinated
convertible debentures due 2037 (the �Convertible Debentures�). The condensed consolidated financial statements have been retroactively
adjusted for all periods presented in accordance with the standard. See Note 9, �Junior Subordinated Convertible Debentures,� for further
information regarding the adoption of the standard.

9

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effects of the retroactive adjustments to the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2008:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

As
Reported (1)

Adoption of New
Accounting
Standard (2)

Reclassification
to

Continuing
Operations

(3)
As

Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 243,031 $ �  $ 2,903 $ 245,934
Cost of revenues 55,626 9(4) 1,630 57,265
Other costs and expenses 119,961 20(4) 1,515 121,496

Operating income 67,444 (29) (242) 67,173
Other loss, net (12,689) (761)(5) �  (13,450)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and loss from unconsolidated entities 54,755 (790) (242) 53,723

Income tax expense 9,433 (557)(6) �  8,876
Loss from unconsolidated entities, net of tax (2,509) �  �  (2,509)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 42,813 (233) (242) 42,338
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (242,830) (25)(4) 242 (242,613)

Net loss (200,017) (258) �  (200,275)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest
in subsidiary (815) �  �  (815)

Net loss attributable to VeriSign common stockholders $ (200,832) $ (258) $ �  $ (201,090)

Basic loss per share attributable to VeriSign common
stockholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ �  $ 0.21
Discontinued operations (1.26) 0.01 �  (1.25)

Net loss $ (1.04) $ �  $ �  $ (1.04)

Diluted loss per share attributable to VeriSign common
stockholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.21 $ �  $ �  $ 0.21
Discontinued operations (1.24) �  �  (1.24)

Net loss $ (1.03) $ �  $ �  $ (1.03)

Shares used to compute net loss per share attributable to
VeriSign common stockholders:
Basic 193,853 193,853

Diluted 195,930 195,930

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

10

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

As
Reported (1)

Adoption of New
Accounting
Standard (2)

Reclassification
to

Continuing
Operations

(3)
As

Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 714,726 $ �  $ 8,506 $ 723,232
Cost of revenues 167,776 9(4) 4,713 172,498
Other costs and expenses 466,922 44(4) 5,051 472,017

Operating income 80,028 (53) (1,258) 78,717
Other loss, net (20,069) (2,239)(5) �  (22,308)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and loss from unconsolidated entities 59,959 (2,292) (1,258) 56,409

Income tax expense 8,519 (1,053)(6) �  7,466
Loss from unconsolidated entities, net of tax (3,099) �  �  (3,099)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 48,341 (1,239) (1,258) 45,844
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (322,655) (66)(4) 1,258 (321,463)

Net loss (274,314) (1,305) �  (275,619)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest
in subsidiary (2,710) �  �  (2,710)

Net loss attributable to VeriSign common stockholders $ (277,024) $ (1,305) $ �  $ (278,329)

Basic loss per share attributable to VeriSign common
stockholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.23 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 0.22
Discontinued operations (1.62) (0.01) 0.01 (1.62)

Net loss $ (1.39) $ (0.01) $ �  $ (1.40)

Diluted loss per share attributable to VeriSign common
stockholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.22 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 0.21
Discontinued operations (1.58) (0.01) 0.01 (1.58)

Net loss $ (1.36) $ (0.01) $ �  $ (1.37)

Shares used to compute net loss per share attributable to
VeriSign common stockholders:
Basic 198,622 198,622

Diluted 202,951 202,951

(1) As reported in or derived from the Company�s 2008 Form 10-K, except per share amounts and Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest in subsidiary. Per share amounts have been adjusted to present the net loss per share attributable to VeriSign common
stockholders. Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary has been presented to derive the net loss attributable to
VeriSign common stockholders.

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q